## SLS 22RS-398

## ENGROSSED

2022 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 194

BY SENATOR HEWITT

HEALTH CARE. Provides relative to the membership of the Louisiana Health Works Commission. (8/1/22)

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(23), relative to the membership of the Louisiana Health Works
3	Commission; to add a member representing the Louisiana State Nurses Association;
4	and to provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(23) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
7	§2048.51. Louisiana Health Works Commission; creation; membership;
8	compensation; staff and facilities; powers and duties; data collection
9	and reporting
10	* * *
11	C. The following shall serve as members of the Louisiana Health Works
12	Commission:
13	* * *
14	(23) The president of the Louisiana State Nurses Association or his
15	designee.
16	* * *

Page 1 of 2 Coding: Words which are struck through are deletions from existing law; words in **boldface type and underscored** are additions. The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Brandi Cannon.

SB 194 Engrossed

DIGEST 2022 Regular Session

Hewitt

<u>Present law</u> establishes the Louisiana Health Works Commission in the Dept. of Education, under the jurisdiction of the Board of Regents, to serve as a collaborative working group to integrate and coordinate resources relative to healthcare workforce development within various state departments and key organizations. Further provides for the membership of the commission.

<u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u> and adds as a member the president of the La. State Nurses Association or his designee.

Effective August 1, 2022.

(Adds R.S. 17:2048.51(C)(23))